
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Jane Hindhaugh  (01609 767016) 

 
Monday, 10 February 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting COUNCIL 

 
Date Tuesday, 18 February 2014 

 
Time 2.00 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
To:  All Members of Hambleton District Council 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  MINUTES  

 
1 - 6 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013 (C.18 – C.24)  

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

3.  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 
 

4.  STATEMENT BY THE LEADER AND REFERRALS FROM CABINET  
 

7 - 16 
 

 Date of Meeting   Minutes Nos 
 
11 February 2014   CA.78 – CA.84 

 

5.  CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER STATEMENTS  
 

 
 

 a) Verbal Statement by the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Support 
Services and Economic Development – Councillor P R Wilkinson 

 
b) Verbal Statement by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health – 

Councillor Mrs S A Shepherd; 
 
c) Verbal Statement by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Customer Services and 

Asset Management – Councillor N A Knapton; 
 
d) Verbal Statement by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and 

Waste Management – Councillor P Phillips. 

 

6.  QUESTION TIME  
 

 
 

 None received  

7.  COUNCIL TAX 2014/15  
 

17 - 58 
 

 To consider the following motion in pursuance of minutes CA.78  

8.  STATEMENT OF PAY POLICY  
 

59 - 68 
 

9.  MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME  
 

69 - 76 
 

10.  APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES  
 

77 - 78 
 

11.  NOTICES OF MOTION  
 

 
 

 None received  

12.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT  
 

 
 

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 13 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 

13.  VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCIES  
 

 
 

14.  MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  
 

79 - 120 
 

 
 



Minutes of the meeting of the HAMBLETON 
DISTRICT COUNCIL held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 10 December 2013 at the Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 
  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor R A Baker (In the Chair) 
 

Councillor D E Adamson  Councillor J Noone 
 P Bardon  Mrs C Patmore 
 A W Barker  B Phillips 
 K Billings  M J Prest  
 D M Blades   M Rigby 
 Mrs C S Cookman  A Robinson  
 J Coulson   M S Robson  
 G W Dadd  C R Rooke 
 S P Dickins  Mrs I Sanderson 
 G W Ellis   Mrs S A Shepherd 
 Mrs B S Fortune  Mrs M Skilbeck 
 Mrs F M Greenwell   D H Smith 
 B Griffiths   J N Smith 
 Mrs J A Griffiths   P G Sowray 
 A W Hall   T Swales  
 K G Hardisty  A P Wake 
 R W Hudson  Mrs J Watson 
 J D Hugill  S Watson 
 R Kirk  P R Wilkinson 
 N A Knapton  A W Wood 
 C A Les   

 
 (An apology for absence was received from Councillor D A Webster.) 
 
 

C.18 MINUTES 

 

 THE DECISION: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2013 (C.12 - C.17), 

previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

C.19 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 The Chairman announced that a staff choir would be performing on the conclusion 

of business at the Council Meeting. 
 
 The Chairman presented awards to apprentices as part of the ‘Changing Lives 

Building Business Scheme’.  Two awards were presented one to Holly Watkins of 
Arty Party in Thirsk, for Outstanding Apprentice in the Private Sector and one to  
Joe McKechnie from Leisure and Health Services, for Outstanding Apprentice in the 
Council. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
  10 December 2013 
 
 

C.20 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER AND REFERRALS FROM CABINET 

 

The Leader made a statement regarding Budgets, the Council’s financial position, 
Council Tax, the Capital Programme, the New Homes Bonus and being in the 
fortunate position of not having to make any service cuts.  
 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.41 – CA.44, CA.48 – CA.55 and CA.59 – 
CA.65. 

 

 THE DECISION: 
 
 That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of the 

Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
 

Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
 

Cabinet 8 October 2013 CA.41 – CA.44 
 

Cabinet 
 

5 November 2013 CA.48 – CA.55 

Cabinet  3 December 2013 CA.59 – CA.65 
 

C.21 CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER STATEMENTS 

 
 (a) Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Support Services and Economic 

Development made a statement regarding ICT Services, Revenues and 
Benefits, Corporate Finance, Central Northallerton Masterplan, Economic 
Study, Working with the Local Enterprise Partnership, and Working with 
Hambleton Business.  Councillor B Griffiths questioned the cost of the ICT 
separation project from Richmondshire District Council; Councillor Wilkinson 
agreed to provide a written response. 

 
 (b) Councillor Mrs S A Shepherd, Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health made a 

statement regarding Sports Awards, Open Weekend at the Leisure Centres, 
Public Health, Stokesley Leisure Centre Squash Court Conversion, Protecting 
the Public, Northern Echo Local heroes Awards and Husthwaite Recreation 
Area.  Councillor G W Dadd questioned the process of food rating for 
businesses; Councillor Mrs Shepherd agreed to provide a written response 

   
 (c) Councillor N A Knapton, Portfolio Holder for Customer Services and Asset 

Management made a statement regarding the Civic Centre, Thirsk Market 
Place, Part-Nighting, Customer Services, Communities and Community 
Safety.  Councillor B Griffiths questioned the membership of the Anti Social 
Behaviour Working Group; Councillor Knapton agreed to provide a written 
response 

 
 (d) Councillor B Phillips, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste 

Management made a statement regarding the Review of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF), Pre-Application Discussions, Enforcement, 
the Recycling Contract, Apprentices in Waste and Street Scene, Street Scene 
Fleet and Rural Housing Enabling. A question regarding affordable housing 
allocations was asked and responded to. 

Page 2



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
  10 December 2013 
 
 

C.22 REFERRALS FROM THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

 

 THE DECISION: 

 
 That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meeting of the 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee be received, approved and adopted:- 
  

Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards  
Committee 

 30 October 2013 
 

 AGS.17 – AGS.20 

 

C.23 NEW ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS – CHANGES TO COUNCIL STRUCTURES 

 
 The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report regarding New Electoral 

Arrangements: Changes to Council Structures which considered the 
recommendations of the New Structures Working Group.  The Working Group gave 
consideration to Committee Structures, representation on Outside Bodies and other 
associated matters. 

 
 The Working Group’s proposals for Committees were detailed at Annex A to the 

report.  This provided for the Cabinet, one Scrutiny Committee, the Planning 
Committee and an Audit, Governance and Standards Committee.  There would be 
two Hearings Panels, one for Standards and one for Licensing and Appeals.  The 
Hearings Panels would be comprised of three Members drawn from a pool of seven 
in each case.  The functions of the Licensing Committee, other than dealing with 
hearings, would be transferred to Cabinet.  It was also recommended that the new 
Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel not deal with employment matters. 

 
 A reduction in the number of Outside Bodies on which the Council was 

represented was recommended, the revised list was detailed at Annex B to the 
report, but the Working Group retained all of those bodies on which the Council 
was represented 
[...]

 Mrs C S Cookman  D H Smith 
 Mrs B S Fortune  T Swales 
 B Griffiths  A Wake 
 Mrs J Griffiths  Mrs J Watson 
 K G Hardisty  D Webster 
 D Hugill   

 
 
 (An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Shepherd) 
 
 
CA.78 COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 

All Wards 
 

 The subject of the decision: 
 
 This report considered for 2014/15 the level of Council Tax and the policy on 

reserves.  In addition, it provided Members with details of the Council's formula 
grant settlement released on 19 December 2013 and the Council's Business Rates 
base that would be used by Government to calculate the Business Rates target for 
2014/15 for the Retained Business Rates funding mechanism, which from 2014/15 
would be operated as a pool across North Yorkshire. 

 
 Alternative options considered: 
 
 None. 
 
 The reason for the decision: 
 
 To maintain the long term viability of the Council’s finances and ensure sustainability 

by investing in community projects as determined by the Council’s priorities and 
supporting the maintenance and enhancement of service delivery.  To maintain the 
integrity of the Council’s financial strategy. 

 

Page 9



CABINET 
  11 February 2014 
 
 THE DECISION: 
 
 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:  
 
 (1) it be noted that on 15 January 2014 Council calculated the Council Tax Base 

2014/15:- 
 
  (a) for the whole Council area as £34,021.71 [Item T in the formula in 

Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended 
(the "Act")]; and 

 
  (b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates 

as in the attached Annex A(1) of the report. 
 
 (2) the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own 

purposes for 2014/15 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,044,263; 
 
 (3) the following amounts be calculated for the year 2014/15 in accordance with 

Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
 
  (a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 
   £46,092,351.68 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils 

 
  (b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of 

Reserves and Collection Fund Surpluses etc) 
   £41,817,567.39 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act 

 
  (c) District/Parish Net Expenditure 
   £4,274,784.29 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, 
calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act) 

 
  (d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts) 
   £125.6377 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided 

by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
(including Parish precepts) 

 
  (e) Parish Precepts 
   £1,230,521.68 being the aggregate of all special items (Parish 

Precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as 
per Annex A) 

 

Page 10



CABINET 
  11 February 2014 
 
  (f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas) 
   £89.4800 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given 

by dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) 
above), calculated by the Council in accordance 
with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of 
its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates 

 
  (4) Major Precepting Authorities 
  it be noted that the North Yorkshire County Council, the North Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue Authority and the Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council's 
area as indicated in the table below and at Annex A(1); 

 
 (5) Council Tax Bands for All Councils  

  Figures for North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire are yet to be 
determined and will be reported at Council on 18 February 2014. 

 
  the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables 
below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2014/15 for each part of its area and 
for each of the categories of dwellings: 

 
  Hambleton District Council 
 
  Valuation Bands 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
59.65 69.60 79.54 89.48 109.36 129.25 149.13 178.96 

 
 (6) Excessive Council Tax 
 
  the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 

2014/15 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles 
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992;
  

 (7) the appropriate amount is taken from the Council Taxpayers Reserve to 
support the decision at (3) above; and 

 
 (8) the policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex C of the report is approved. 
 
CA.79 2014/15 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 
All Wards 

 
 The subject of the decision: 
 
 This report sought approval for the capital programme for the coming financial year 

2014/15, which was informed by the 10 year capital programme; the revised 10 year 
capital programme 2014/15 to 2023/24; the treasury management strategy 
statement 2014/15 and the prudential and treasury indicators 2014/15. 

 

Page 11



CABINET 
  11 February 2014 
 
 Alternative options considered: 
 
 None. 
 
 The reason for the decision: 
 
 Cabinet was satisfied that this report linked to the efficient use of Council resources, 

where the capital programme 2014/15 demonstrated value for money in the 
implementation of 
[...]

 
 Alternative options considered: 
 
 None. 
 
 The reason for the decision: 
 
 To take account of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and all other related 

legislation. 
 
 THE DECISION: 
 
 That Cabinet approves the revised Policy and recommends it to Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 The meeting closed at 10.00am. 
 
 
 
 
    
 Leader of the Council 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 - To Consider the following motion in pursuance of minute CA.78:- 
 
(1) That it be noted that on 15 January Council calculated the Council Tax Base 2014/15:- 
 
 (a) for the whole Council area as £34,021.71 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; and 
 
 (b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as in the 

attached Annex A(1). 
 
(2) That the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own purposes 

for 2014/15 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,044,263. 
 
(3) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2014/15 in accordance with Sections 

31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
 
 (a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 
  £46,092,352 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 

the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils 

 
 (b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of Reserves 

and Collection Fund Surpluses etc) 
  £41,817,567 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 

the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act 
 
 (c) District/Parish Net Expenditure 
  £4,274,785 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 

aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the year 
(Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act) 

 
 (d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts) 
  £125.6487 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided by Item T (1(a) 

above), calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31B of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including 
Parish precepts) 

 
 (e) Parish Precepts 
  £1,230,522 being the aggregate of all special items (Parish Precepts) referred to 

in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per Annex A) 
 
 (f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas) 
  £89.4800 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the 

amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which no Parish precept relates 

 
 (4) Major Precepting Authorities 
 That it be noted that the North Yorkshire County Council, the North Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Authority and the North Yorkshire Policy Authority have issued precepts to the 
Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each 
category of dwellings in the Council's area as indicated in the table below and at Annex A(1). 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



(5) That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below as the amounts of 
Council Tax for 2014/15 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 

 
 Hambleton District Council 
 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
59.65 69.60 79.54 89.48 109.36 129.25 149.13 178.96 

 
 North Yorkshire County Council 
 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
719.01 838.85 958.68 1,078.52 1,318.19 1,557.86 1,797.53 2,157.04 

 
 North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
42.22 49.26 56.29 63.33 77.40 91.48 105.55 126.66 

 
 Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
139.08 162.26 185.44 208.62 254.98 301.34 347.70 417.24 

 
(6) Excessive Council Tax 
 
 That the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2014/15 (at 

3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles approved under Section 52ZB 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

 
(7) The appropriate amount is taken from the Council Taxpayers Reserve to support the 

decision at (3) above. 
 
(8) The policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex C is approved. 
 

Page 18



             ANNEX A 
 

Council Tax 2014/15 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 This paper considers the level of Council Tax for 2014/15 in the light of the approved 

revenue budget for 2014/15 and financial strategy, as well as the Government's Formula 
Grant settlement and proposals for a fourth year of Council Tax freeze. 

 
2.0 REVENUE ESTIMATE AND FINANCIAL STRATEGY: 
 
2.1 The approved revenue estimate for 2014/15 is a net total of £7,463,150 this is 

approximately a 3% reduction on the 2013/14 approved budget of £7,691,460. 
 
2.2 The Financial Strategy approved by Cabinet in November 2012, demonstrated that the 

approved budget of £7,463,150 was affordable and would allow the Council to set a 
balanced budget.  

 
2.3 The affordability of this budget was predicted on assumptions made in the Financial 

Strategy around the level of grant funding for 2014/15, this affordability has been confirmed 
in the level of grant support allocated to the Council as part of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement announced on 19 December 2013. 

 
3.0 FORMULA GRANT SETTLEMENT AND COUNCIL TAX  
 
3.1 The Comprehensive Spending Review announced in October 2010 set out unprecedented 

grant reductions for Local Government over the 4 year period 2011/12 to 2014/15.  The 
Local Government Finance Settlements following the Comprehensive Spending Review 
have cut Government Grant su
[...]
e
nc

e,
 a

bi
lit

ie
s 

an
d 

qu
al

iti
es

 n
ee

de
d 

fo
r 

th
e 

po
st

. 
T

he
 a

ut
ho

rit
y 

w
ill

 t
he

re
fo

re
 c

on
si

de
r 

al
l 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 f
or

 c
an

di
da

te
s 

to
 t

ry
 

to
 e

ns
ur

e 
th

e 
be

st
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

ca
nd

id
at

e 
is

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
. 

If 
a 

ca
nd

id
at

e 
is

 a
 f

or
m

er
 

em
pl

oy
ee

 in
 r

ec
ei

pt
 o

f 
an

 L
G

P
S

 p
en

si
on

 o
r 

a 
re

du
nd

an
cy

 p
ay

m
en

t 
th

is
 w

ill
 n

ot
 

ru
le

 t
he

m
 o

ut
 f

ro
m

 b
ei

n
g 

re
-e

m
pl

oy
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

a
ut

ho
rit

y.
 C

le
ar

ly
 w

he
re

 a
 f

or
m

er
 

em
pl

oy
ee

 l
e

ft 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 o

n 
re

du
nd

an
cy

 t
er

m
s 

th
en

 t
he

 o
ld

 p
os

t 
ha

s 
be

en
 

de
le

te
d 

an
d 

th
e 

in
di

vi
du

al
 c

an
no

t 
re

tu
rn

 t
o 

th
e 

po
st

 a
s 

it 
w

ill
 n

ot
 e

xi
st

. 
T

he
 

au
th

or
ity

 w
ill

 a
pp

ly
 t

he
 p

ro
vi

si
on

s 
of

 t
he

 R
ed

un
da

nc
y 

P
ay

m
en

ts
 M

od
ifi

ca
tio

n 
O

rd
er

 
re

ga
rd

in
g 

th
e 

re
co

ve
ry

 
of

 
re

du
nd

an
cy

 
pa

ym
en

ts
 

if 
th

is
 

is
 

re
le

va
nt

. 
P

en
si

on
s 

R
eg

ul
at

io
ns

 a
ls

o 
ha

ve
 p

ro
vi

si
on

s 
to

 r
ed

uc
e 

pe
ns

io
n 

pa
ym

en
ts

 i
n 

ce
rt

ai
n 

ci
rc

um
st

an
ce

s 
to

 t
ho

se
 w

ho
 r

et
ur

n 
to

 w
o

rk
 w

ith
in

 t
he

 l
oc

al
 g

ov
er

nm
en

t 
se

rv
ic

e.
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 9 
 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Report To: Council 
  18 February 2014 
 
From: Director of Corporate Services  
 
Subject: MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

All Wards 
Scrutiny Committees  

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 require the 

Council to consider its Allowances Scheme before the beginning of each year. 
 
1.2 This report asks Council to consider an amendment to the Scheme and approve it, for a 

further year.  
 
1.3 The amendment is in line with the Council decision in February 2011 that Members’ 

Allowances would remain at their current level for the next 4 years in consideration of the 
financial pressures facing Hambleton District Council and will therefore not be adjusted each 
year in line with the NJC Conditions of Service Award commencing on 1 April. 

 
1.4 Councils are required to establish and maintain an Independent Remuneration Panel to 

provide advice on its scheme and amounts to be paid, amongst other things.  Local 
Authorities must have regard to this advice although are not bound by the recommendations. 

 
1.5 The Independent Remuneration Panel which was appointed in 2013 for a further term of four 

years comprises:-  
 
 Michael Holford 
 Pat Martin 
 Ian Woods 

 
2.0 THE CURRENT SCHEME: 
 
2.1 The current Scheme as amended is attached as an Annex to this report.  It is in accordance 

with previous recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel.   
 
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND EFFICIENCIES: 

 
3.1 Carrying forward the Scheme as amended is currently budgeted for in the 2014/15 Estimates. 
 
3.2 There are no efficiencies associated with this report. 
 
4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
4.1 The Council cannot operate a Members’ Allowances Scheme in 2014/15 without considering 

this report and passing a formal resolution.  The Scheme will have to be publicised.   
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

4.2 If the Council wishes to amend the Scheme significantly it would first have to ask the 
Independent Remuneration Panel to consider the Scheme.   

  
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
5.1 It is recommended that the Council approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme as amended 

for the year 2014/15. 
 

 
MARTYN RICHARDS 

 
Background papers: None  
 
Author ref:   JMR 
 
Contact:   Martyn Richards 

Director of Corporate Services 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767010 

Page 70

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the COUNCIL held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 18th February, 2014 at 
Council Chamber, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor R A Baker (in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillor M J Prest 

D E Adamson 
P Bardon 
A W Barker 
K Billings 
D M Blades 
G W Dadd 
S P Dickins 
G W Ellis 
Mrs B S Fortune 
Mrs F M Greenwell 
B Griffiths 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
R W Hudson 
D Hugill 
G J F Key 
R Kirk 
N Knapton 
 

Councillor C A Les 
J Noone 
Mrs C Patmore 
B Phillips 
M Rigby 
M S Robson 
C Rooke 
Mrs I Sanderson 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
J Smith 
P G Sowray 
T Swales 
A Wake 
Mrs J Watson 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 
A W Wood 
 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs C S Cookman, J Coulson, 
A W Hall, Mrs S Shepherd and D H Smith 
 
 

C.25 MINUTES 
 

 
THE DECISION: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013 (C.18 - C.24), previously 
circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

C.26 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor G J Key Ward Member for Topcliffe to his first 
Council meeting. 
 
 



COUNCIL 
18 February 2014 

 

2 

C.27 STATEMENT BY THE LEADER AND REFERRALS FROM CABINET 
 

 
The Leader made a statement regarding a projected budget surplus for the next 4 
years, the Directors’ proposed structures, the Economic Study and the 10 Year 
Financial Strategy. 
 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.78 – CA.84. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of the 
Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
 
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 

 
Cabinet 11 February 2014 CA.78 - CA.84 
 
 
 

C.28 CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER STATEMENTS 
 

 
(a) Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Support Services and Economic 

Development made a verbal statement regarding Member IT, Paperless Working 
for Members and Economic Development issues.   

  
(b) The Leader made a verbal statement on behalf of Councillor Mrs S A Shepherd, 

Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health regarding refurbishments at Thirsk and 
Stokesley Leisure Centres and the Community Awards Evening being held on 27 
March 2014. 

   
(c) Councillor N A Knapton, Portfolio Holder for Customer Services and Asset 

Management made a verbal statement regarding Part-nighting.  Questions 
regarding Part-nighting were asked and responded to. 

 
(d) Councillor B Phillips, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste 

Management made a verbal statement regarding the development of Central 
Northallerton. A question regarding the development was asked and responded 
to. 

 
 

C.29 COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 
All Wards 

 
It was moved by the Leader and seconded by the Deputy Leader that the notice of 
motion at item 7 of the agenda be approved in pursuance of Minute CA.78. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
Further to Minute CA.78:- 
 
(1) That it be noted that on 15 January 2014 Council calculated the Council Tax 

Base 2014/15:- 
 



COUNCIL 
18 February 2014 

 

3 

(a) for the whole Council area as 34,021.71 [Item T in the formula in Section 
31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
"Act")]; and 

 
(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates 

as in the attached  
 
(2) That the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's 

own purposes for 2014/15 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,044,263. 
 
(3) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2014/15 in accordance 

with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
 

(a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 
£46,092,352 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils 

 
(b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of 

Reserves and Collection Fund Surpluses etc) 
£41,817,567 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act 

 
(c) District/Parish Net Expenditure 

£4,274,785 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Act) 

 
 (d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts) 

£125.6487 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided by 
Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish 
precepts) 

 
 (e) Parish Precepts 

£1,230,522 being the aggregate of all special items (Parish Precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act  

 
 (f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas) 

£89.4800 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax 
for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no Parish precept relates 

 



COUNCIL 
18 February 2014 

 

4 

(4) Major Precepting Authorities 
That it be noted that the North Yorkshire County Council, the North Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority and the Police and Crime Commissioner North 
Yorkshire have issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the 
Council's area as indicated in the table below and at. 

 
(5) Council Tax Bands for All Councils  

That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in 
the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2014/15 for each part of its 
area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 

  
Hambleton District Council 
 
Valuation Bands 
 
A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
59.65 69.60 79.54 89.48 109.36 129.25 149.13 178.96 
 
North Yorkshire County Council 
 
Valuation Bands 
 
A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
719.01 838.85 958.68 1,078.52 1,318.19 1,557.86 1,797.53 2,157.04 
 
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
Valuation Bands 
 
A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
42.22 49.26 56.29 63.33 77.40 91.48 105.55 126.66 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Valuation Bands 
 
A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
139.08 162.26 185.44 208.62 254.98 301.34 347.70 417.24 
 
(6) Excessive Council Tax 

That the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 
2014/15 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles 
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
(7) The appropriate amount is taken from the Council Taxpayers Reserve to 

support the decision at (3) above. 
 
(8)  The policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex C is approved. 
 



COUNCIL 
18 February 2014 

 

5 

The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 
required a recorded vote on the substantive Motion, Members present were recorded 
as voting as follows: 
 
For the motion: D E Adamson, R A Baker, P Bardon, A W Barker, K Billings, D M 
Blades, G W Dadd, S P Dickins, G W Ellis, Mrs B S Fortune, Mrs F M Greenwell, B 
Griffiths, Mrs J A Griffiths, K G Hardisty, R W Hudson, J D Hugill, G J Key, R Kirk, N A 
Knapton, C A Les, J Noone, Mrs C Patmore, B Phillips, M J Prest, M Rigby, M S 
Robson, C R Rooke, Mrs I Sanderson, Mrs M Skilbeck, J N Smith, P G Sowray, T 
Swales, A P Wake, Mrs J Watson, S Watson, D A Webster, P R Wilkinson and A W 
Wood. (38) 
 
The motion was declared carried. 
 
 

C.30 STATEMENT OF PAY POLICY 
All Wards 

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the Statement of Pay Policy which 
the Council was required to adopt each year.   
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That the Statement of Pay Policy be adopted with effect from 1 April 2014. 
 
 

C.31 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
All Wards 

 
The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report regarding the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme which in line with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003 required the Council to consider its Allowances Scheme 
before the beginning of each year. The report asked Council to consider an 
amendment to the Scheme and approve it for a further year. 
 
The amendment was in line with the Council decision in February 2011 that Members’ 
Allowances would remain at their current level for the next 4 years in consideration of 
the financial pressures facing Hambleton District Council and would therefore not be 
adjusted each year in line with the NJC Conditions of Service Award commencing on 1 
April.  
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2014/15 as amended be approved. 
 
 

C.32 APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES 
All Wards 

 
The Chief Executive asked Council to approve a request from the Conservative Group 
to appoint a Member to the vacant seat on Scrutiny Committee 1. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Councillor G J Key be appointed as a member of Scrutiny Committee 1. 



COUNCIL 
18 February 2014 

 

6 

 
 

C.33 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
 

 
THE DECISION: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item of business at minute 
no C.34 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the Council was 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

C.34 VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCIES 
All Wards 

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report requesting approval of three voluntary 
redundancy payments. 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That:  
 
(1) the voluntary redundancy/retirement of the Director of Corporate Services, the 

Director of Customer Services and Revenues Manager be agreed: 
 
(2) the Council sign a formal agreement with the Director of Corporate Services 

and the Director of Customer Services confirming the actions agreed plus any 
other matters felt appropriate by the Chief Executive; and 

 
(3) paragraphs 3, 4(2) and 6 of the officer employment procedure rules be 

suspended and the Chief Executive be delegated to make all arrangements 
including; interviews, all associated correspondence and confirm appointment, 
action to be taken regarding any possible redundancy dismissal, any mitigating 
actions that may be required and the delegated authority to dismiss by reason 
of redundancy a non-statutory Director within the meaning of section 2(7) of the 
1989 Local Government and Housing Act or a statutory Director within the 
meaning of section 296 of the 1989 Local Government and Housing Act.  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Council 
 


